

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.**

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024**

**Expressed in Canadian Dollars**



## Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Zeb Nickel Corp.

### Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Zeb Nickel Corp. and its subsidiaries (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2024, the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' deficiency and consolidated statement of cash flows for the fifteen-month period then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policies ("consolidated financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2024, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the fifteen-month period then ended, in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

### Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which describes the events and conditions indicating that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

### Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. Besides the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined the following key audit matter to be communicated in our report:

<p><b>Assessment of the existence of impairment indicators and determination of the recoverable amount for Exploration and Evaluation Assets (refer to Note 3).</b></p> <p>As at March 31, 2024, the carrying amount of the Company's evaluation and exploration assets was \$nil (December 31, 2022: \$ 5,500,277).</p> <p>At each reporting period, management assesses evaluation and exploration assets to determine whether there are any indicators of impairment. If any such indicators exist, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.</p>	<p><b>Our approach to addressing the matter involved the following procedures, among others:</b></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Obtained evidence to support the right to explore the area.</li><li>• Obtained evidence to support that substantive expenditure on further exploration and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area are neither budgeted nor planned by reference to discussions with Management and review of budgets.</li><li>• Assessed the completeness and accuracy of disclosures in consolidated financial statements of the Company.</li></ul>
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its estimated recoverable amount.

Management assesses evaluation and exploration assets for impairment based on, at minimum, the presence of any one of the following indicators:

- the period for which the Company has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the year or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed;
- substantive expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area is neither budgeted nor planned;
- the Company has decided to discontinue exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area;
- for areas of likely development, available data indicates that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

Management's assessment identified the existence of indicators of impairment as at March 31, 2024 and determined that the carrying amount of exploration and evaluation assets exceeded its recoverable amount resulting in the recognition of impairment of \$6,114,356.

We considered this a key audit matter due to the significance of evaluation and exploration assets and the judgments made by management in their assessment of whether there existed impairment indicators related to the evaluation and exploration assets and in the determination of the recoverable amount of these assets.

These factors have resulted in a high degree of subjectivity in performing audit procedures, related to the judgment applied by management.

### **Other Matter**

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 were audited by another auditor who expressed an unqualified opinion on those consolidated financial statements dated May 1, 2023. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

### **Other Information**

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis. Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### **Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis

of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Consolidated Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audits.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement leader on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Timur Lidzhiev.

Calgary, Alberta  
July 29, 2024

*PKF Antares*

**Professional Corporation  
Chartered Professional Accountants  
Licensed Public Accountants**

---

*PKF Antares Professional Corporation, Chartered Professional Accountants  
Suite 700, 602 12 Avenue SW, Calgary, T2R 1J3  
T: +1 403 375 9955, [www.pkfantares.com](http://www.pkfantares.com)*

PKF Antares is a member of PKF Global, the network of member firms of PKF International Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity and does not accept any responsibility or liability for the actions or inactions of any individual member or correspondent firm(s).

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	<b>March 31, 2024</b>	<b>December 31, 2022</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash	\$ 9,363	\$ 424,380
Commodity tax receivable	3,989	53,485
Prepaid	32,540	74,124
	45,892	551,989
<b>Exploration and evaluation assets</b> (Notes 3 and 7)	-	5,500,277
	\$ 45,892	\$ 6,052,266
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)</b>		
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 7)	\$ 595,833	\$ 242,414
Loans payable (Note 5 and 7)	366,017	-
Promissory note payable (Note 4)	812,460	802,901
	1,774,310	1,045,315
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)</b>		
Share capital (Note 6)	7,498,154	7,327,047
Contributed surplus (Note 6)	838,134	631,634
Accumulated other comprehensive income	87,953	53,870
Deficit	(10,152,659)	(3,005,600)
	(1,728,418)	5,006,951
	\$ 45,892	\$ 6,052,266

**On behalf of the Board:**

*"John Zorbas"*

Director

*"Richard Montjoie"*

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.****CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	<b>For the fifteen months ended March 31, 2024</b>	<b>For the year ended December 31, 2022</b>
<b>EXPENSES</b>		
Advertising and promotion	\$ 207,610	\$ -
Bank fees	4,064	2,802
Consulting fees (Note 7)	66,470	29,507
Filing and regulatory fees	60,624	37,600
Management fees (Note 7)	98,811	60,000
Office	100,094	116,055
Professional fees (Note 7)	257,667	127,711
Share-based compensation (Notes 6 and 7)	206,500	340,841
<b>Loss before other items</b>	<b>(1,001,840)</b>	<b>(714,516)</b>
<b>OTHER ITEMS</b>		
Accretion of promissory note payable (Note 4)	(12,708)	(175,878)
Foreign exchange	(26,341)	(36,005)
Gain on debt settlement (Note 6)	28,336	-
Write-off of commodity tax receivable	(20,150)	(57,336)
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets (Note 3)	(6,114,356)	-
<b>NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>(7,147,059)</b>	<b>\$ (983,735)</b>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>		
Item that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss		
Currency translation difference	34,083	-
<b>Loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<b>\$ (7,112,976)</b>	<b>\$ (983,735)</b>
<b>Basic and diluted loss per common share</b>	<b>\$ (0.12)</b>	<b>\$ (0.02)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>	<b>55,568,908</b>	<b>54,904,877</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.**  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Number of shares	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Deficit	Total
<b>December 31, 2021</b>	54,884,786	\$ 7,310,586	\$ 301,458	\$ 53,870	\$ (2,021,865)	\$ 5,644,049
Exercise of warrants	25,200	16,461	(10,665)	-	-	5,796
Share-based compensation	-	-	340,841	-	-	340,841
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(983,735)	(983,735)
<b>December 31, 2022</b>	54,909,986	7,327,047	631,634	53,870	(3,005,600)	5,006,951
Shares issued for debt settlement (Note 6)	743,944	171,107	-	-	-	171,107
Share-based compensation	-	-	206,500	-	-	206,500
Loss for the period	-	-	-	34,083	(7,147,059)	(7,112,976)
<b>March 31, 2024</b>	55,653,930	\$ 7,498,154	\$ 838,134	\$ 87,953	\$ (10,152,659)	\$ (1,728,418)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



**ZEB NICKEL CORP.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	<b>For the fifteen months ended March 31, 2024</b>	<b>For the year ended December 31, 2022</b>
<b>Cash provided by (used in):</b>		
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net loss for the period	(7,147,059)	\$ (983,735)
Item not affecting cash:		
Accretion of long-term payable	12,708	175,878
Gain on debt settlement	(28,336)	-
Share-based compensation	206,500	340,841
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss)	(3,149)	3,636
Write-off of commodity tax receivable	20,150	57,336
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets	6,114,356	-
Changes in non-working capital items:		
Commodity tax receivable	29,346	(78,697)
Prepaid	41,584	(19,035)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	437,639	19,118
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>(316,261)</b>	<b>(484,658)</b>
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Exploration and evaluation costs	(464,036)	(1,018,456)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(464,036)</b>	<b>(1,018,456)</b>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loans received	366,017	-
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	-	5,796
<b>Net cash provided by financing activities</b>	<b>366,017</b>	<b>5,796</b>
<b>Effect of foreign currency translation on cash</b>	<b>(737)</b>	<b>(487)</b>
<b>Change in cash for the period</b>	<b>(415,017)</b>	<b>(1,497,805)</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	<b>424,380</b>	<b>1,922,185</b>
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 9,363</b>	<b>\$ 424,380</b>
<b>Supplemental cash flow disclosures</b>		
Exploration and evaluation expenditures in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 150,043	\$ 131,444
Reclassification of long-term prepaid asset to exploration and evaluation assets	\$ -	\$ 27,133

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

---

**1. NATURE OF BUSINESS AND GOING CONCERN**

ZEB Nickel Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on February 6, 2019. The Company’s principal business activity is the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties located in South Africa.

The Company’s head office is Suite 507 – 837 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 3N6, Canada. The Company’s registered and records office is located at 2200 – 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 3E8, Canada. The Company’s shares trade on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) under the ticker symbol “ZBNI”.

The ultimate parent company, URU Metals Limited (URU), owns 74.82% of the Company’s issued and outstanding Common Shares through its wholly owned subsidiary Floza Capital Management Limited. URU formerly known as Niger Uranium Limited, and before that, as UraMin Niger Limited, was incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (“BVI”) on 21 May 2007. URU shares were admitted to trading on AIM, a market operated by the London Stock Exchange on 12 September 2007. The registered office is Intertrust, P.O. Box 92, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands, and its principal office is Suite 401, 4 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5H 1A1.

The Company’s consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards (“IFRS”) on a going concern basis, which contemplates that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. Realization values may be substantially different from the carrying values shown and these consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

The Company’s continuing operations and the ability of the Company to meet mineral property and other commitments are dependent upon the ability of the Company to continue to raise additional equity or debt financing. The Company has not achieved profitable operations and has accumulated losses since inception. During the fifteen-month period ended March 31, 2024, the Company incurred a net loss of \$7,112,976 (year ended December 31, 2022 - \$983,735) and as of that date has an accumulated deficit of \$10,152,418 (December 31, 2022 - \$3,005,600). The Company will need to raise additional capital resources to fund its exploration programs and administrative expenses beyond the next twelve months. The above conditions may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

**2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION****Statement of compliance and basis of presentation**

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on July 29, 2024.

**Basis of Measurement**

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss, or fair value through other comprehensive loss, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted which is also the Company’s and its subsidiaries functional currency (see below).

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

**2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)****Change in financial year-end**

On November 29, 2023, the Board approved a change in its fiscal year end from December 31 to March 31 in an effort to improve alignment between management, corporate, exploration and administrative activities (including financial reporting). The Company is reporting a one-time, fifteen-month transition period covering January 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024. The information presented in these consolidated financial statements is for the fifteen-month period ended March 31, 2024, which is not entirely comparable to the amounts presented for the year ended December 31, 2022.

**Basis of consolidation**

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries:

Name of Subsidiary	Place of Domicile	Percentage Ownership
Zeb Nickel Corp. (the "Company")	Canada	N/A
Zebediela Nickel Company (PTY) Ltd. ("Zebediela")	South Africa	100%
Umnex Minerals Limpopo (Pty) Ltd. ("Umnex") - inactive	South Africa	74%
Lesego Platinum Uitloop (Pty) Ltd. ("Lesego") – inactive	South Africa	67%

All material intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation. Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one-half of the voting rights. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company until the date on which control ceases. Umnex and Lesego are inactive and solely own interests in the Company's exploration property.

**Functional and presentation currency**

These consolidated financial statements have been presented in Canadian dollars. Functional currency is determined for each of the Company's subsidiaries, and items included in the financial statements of the subsidiary are measured using that functional currency.

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the entity's functional currency as follows:

- Monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rates of exchange at the consolidated statement of financial position date;
- Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical exchange rates prevailing at each transaction date;
- Income and expenses are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction, except depreciation, depletion and amortization, which are translated at the rates of exchange applicable to
- the related assets, and
- Exchange gains and losses on translation are included in earnings.

**Estimates, judgments and assumptions**

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting year. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

The areas which require management to make significant judgments, estimates and assumptions in determining carrying values include, but are not limited to:

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

---

**2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)**

**Estimates, judgments and assumptions (continued)**

Significant Judgments

- Going concern - The assessment of whether the going concern assumption is appropriate requires management to take into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, 12 months from the end of the reporting period. The Company is aware that material uncertainties exist related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.
- The determination of the Company and its subsidiaries' functional currency - The Company applied judgment in determining its functional currency and the functional currency of its subsidiaries. The functional currency was determined based on the currency in which funds are sourced and the currency of the main economic environment in which the Company and its subsidiaries operate.
- Indicators of impairment of property and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets - Assets or cash-generating units ("CGUs") are evaluated at each reporting date to determine whether there are any indications of impairment. The Company considers both internal and external sources of information when making the assessment of whether there are indications of impairment for the Company's exploration and evaluation assets.

Significant judgment is required when determining whether facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of exploration and evaluation assets may exceed its recoverable amount. The retention of regulatory permits and licenses, the Company's ability to obtain financing for exploration and development activities and its future plans on the exploration and evaluation assets, current and future metal prices, and market sentiment are all factors considered by the Company.

Significant Estimates

- Share-based compensation - The fair value of stock options granted are measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Measurement inputs include share price on measurement date, exercise price of the option, expected volatility, expected life of the options, expected dividends and the risk-free rate. The Company estimates volatility based on historical share price of comparable companies, excluding specific time frames in which volatility was affected by specific transactions that are not considered to be indicative of the entities' expected share price volatility. The expected life of the options is based on historical experience and general option holder behaviour. Dividends were not taken into consideration as the Company does not expect to pay dividends.
- Discount rate applied to promissory note – The Company estimates the appropriate discount rate utilized in calculating the present value of the future cash flows for the promissory note.

**Exploration and Evaluation Assets**

Exploration costs incurred prior to the Company obtaining an exploration license are expensed as incurred.

Once the right to explore a property has been acquired, all costs related to the acquisition, exploration, and evaluation of mineral properties are capitalized by property. These expenditures include costs for consulting geologists, surveying, geophysics, sampling, drilling, assaying and depreciation on equipment during the exploration phase.

Option payments to acquire an exploration and evaluation asset, made at the sole discretion of the Company under an option agreement, are capitalized at the time of payment. Option payments received are treated as a reduction of the carrying value of the related acquisition cost for the exploration and evaluation assets until the payments are in excess of acquisition costs, at which time they are then credited to profit or loss. Option payments are at the discretion of the optionee and, accordingly, are accounted for when payment is made or receipt is reasonably assured.

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

---

**2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)****Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued)**

The Company is in the exploration stage and is in the process of determining whether its exploration and evaluation assets contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts recorded as exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, maintenance of the Company's legal interests in its mineral claims, obtaining further financing for exploration and development of its mineral claims and commencement of future profitable production, or receiving proceeds from the sale of all or an interest in its mineral properties. Management reviews the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets on a periodic basis and will recognize impairment in value based upon current exploration results, the prospect of further work being carried out by the Company, the assessment of future probability of profitable revenues from the property or from the sale of the property. Amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets represent costs incurred, net of write-downs and recoveries, and are not intended to represent present or future values.

Capitalized exploration and evaluation costs are assessed for impairment if facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. When there is little prospect of further work being carried out by the Company or its partners on a property, when a property is abandoned or when the capitalized costs are no longer considered recoverable, the related property costs are written down to management's estimate of their net recoverable amount. The recoverability of the carrying amount of mineral properties is dependent on the successful development and commercial exploitation or the sale of the respective areas of interest.

**Impairment**

At each reporting date, the carrying amounts of the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell ("FVLCS") and value in use ("VIU"). FVLCS is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing VIU, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is established to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount, and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period.

For the purposes of impairment testing, exploration and evaluation assets are allocated to cash-generating units to which the exploration activity relates. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

---

**2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)**

**Financial instruments**

The Company classifies all financial instruments as fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”), or financial assets/liabilities at amortized cost. Management determines the classification of its financial assets and liabilities at initial recognition.

Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in profit or loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial asset held at FVTPL are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. The Company classifies cash as FVTPL.

Financial assets at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment. They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity date.

Financial assets carried at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income. There is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the de-recognition of the financial asset.

In relation to the impairment of financial assets, IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*, requires an expected credit loss model. The expected credit loss model requires the Company to account for expected credit losses (“ECL”) and changes in those ECL at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the financial assets.

Financial assets are derecognized when they mature or are sold, and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred. Gains and losses on de-recognition of financial assets classified as FVTPL or amortized cost are recognized in profit or loss. Gains or losses on financial assets classified as FVTOCI remain within accumulated other comprehensive income.

Financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. A financial liability is derecognized when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or when it expires. Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortized cost. The Company classifies accounts payable and accrued liabilities and note payable as measured at amortized cost.

Financial instruments that are measured at fair value use inputs, which are classified within a hierarchy that prioritizes their significance. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1	Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
Level 2	Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
Level 3	Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

Their carrying values of the Company’s cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and note payable approximate fair value due to their short-term maturity.

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

---

**2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)****Income taxes**

Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the statement of financial position liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting or taxable loss; and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognized at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

**Share Capital**

Instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares are classified as equity instruments. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Shares issued as consideration for goods or services provided to those other than employees or others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except when the fair value cannot be measured reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instrument granted.

Warrants issued by the Company typically accompany an issuance of shares in the Company (a "unit") and entitle the warrant holder to exercise the warrants for a stated price and a stated number of common shares in the Company. The fair value of units issued is measured using the residual value approach, with the allocation of proceeds first to shares based on the fair value of the shares on the date of issuance and the remainder to warrants.

**Share-based compensation**

The Company records all share-based compensation at fair value. Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized through profit or loss over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based compensation cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model.

**2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)**

**Share-based compensation (continued)**

At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of stock options expected to vest. On the exercise of stock options, agent options and warrants, share capital is recorded for the consideration received and for the fair value amounts previously recorded to share-based payments reserve. The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of share-based compensation.

Options and warrants issued as consideration in connection with common share placements are recorded at their fair value on the date of issuance as share issuance costs.

**Earnings (loss) per share**

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net earnings (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is computed similar to basic earnings (loss) per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods. If these computations prove to be anti-dilutive, diluted loss per share is the same as basic loss per share.

Shares held in escrow, other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

**Restoration, Rehabilitation and Environmental Obligations**

An obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation, and environmental costs arise when an environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration, development, or ongoing production of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work discounted to their net present value, are provided for and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying amount of the asset, as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. These costs are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related asset, through amortization using either the unit-of-production or the straight-line method. The related liability is adjusted each period for the unwinding of the discount rate and for changes to the current market-based discount rate, and amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. Costs for the restoration of subsequent site damage, which is created on an ongoing basis during production, are provided for at their net present values and charged against profits as extraction progresses.

The Company has no material restoration, rehabilitation, and environmental costs as the disturbance to date is minimal.



**ZEB NICKEL CORP.**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

---

**2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)**

**Adoption of new accounting standards, interpretations and amendments**

The Company has performed an assessment of new standards issued by the IASB that are not yet effective. The Company has assessed that the impact of adopting these accounting standards on its financial statements would not be significant.

These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025.

**Amendments to IAS 21 - Lack of Exchangeability**

The amendments to IAS 21 clarifies that entities must estimate the spot exchange rate when it is determined that a currency lacks exchangeability and introduces targeted disclosure requirements.

These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024

**Amendments to IAS 1 – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current**

The amendments to IAS 1 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date.

The Company adopted the following accounting standards in 2023:

**Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 – Disclosure of Accounting Policies**

These amendments continue the IASB's clarifications on applying the concept of materiality. These amendments help companies provide useful accounting policy disclosures, and they include: requiring companies to disclose their material accounting policies instead of their significant accounting policies; clarifying that accounting policies related to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions are themselves immaterial and do not need to be disclosed; and clarifying that not all accounting policies that relate to material transactions, other events or conditions are themselves material. The IASB also amended IFRS Practice Statement 2 to include guidance and examples on applying materiality to accounting policy disclosures. The implementation of these amendments reduced disclosures in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

**Amendments to IAS 8 – Definition of Accounting Estimates**

These amendments clarify how companies distinguish changes in accounting policies from changes in accounting estimates, with a primary focus on the definition of and clarifications on accounting estimates. The distinction between the two is important because changes in accounting policies are applied retrospectively, whereas changes in accounting estimates are applied prospectively. Further, the amendments clarify that accounting estimates are monetary amounts in the financial statements subject to measurement uncertainty. The amendments also clarify the relationship between accounting policies and accounting estimates by specifying that a company develops an accounting estimate to achieve the objective set out by an accounting policy. There were no significant impact to the consolidated financial statements as a result of the implementation of these amendments.

**Amendment to IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements**

The amendment replaced the requirement to disclose “significant” accounting policies with a requirement to disclose “material” accounting policies.

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

**2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)****Adoption of new accounting standards, interpretations and amendments (continued)**

Amendment to IAS 12 – Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction

The amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes require companies to recognise deferred tax on transactions that, on initial recognition, give rise to equal amounts of taxable and deductible temporary differences. They will typically apply to transactions such as leases of lessees and decommissioning obligations, and will require the recognition of additional deferred tax assets and liabilities.

The amendment should be applied to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented. In addition, entities should recognise deferred tax assets (to the extent that it is probable that they can be utilised) and deferred tax liabilities at the beginning of the earliest comparative period for all deductible and taxable temporary differences associated with:

- right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, and
- decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities, and the corresponding amounts recognised as part of the cost of the related assets.

The cumulative effect of recognising these adjustments is recognised in retained earnings, or another component of equity, as appropriate. IAS 12 did not previously address how to account for the tax effects of on-balance sheet leases and similar transactions and various approaches were considered acceptable. Some entities may have already accounted for such transactions consistent with the new requirements. These entities will not be affected by the amendments.

**3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS**

The Company controls the rights to the Zebediela Nickel Project located in the Limpopo Province in the Republic of South Africa.

During the period ended March 31, 2024, the Company had no future exploration for Zebediela Nickel Project, which is an indicator of impairment under IFRS 6, and as a result, the Company impaired exploration and evaluation assets of \$6,114,356.

Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 4,736,393
Additions	
Assays	221,820
Equipment and rental costs	36,319
Field crew, camp costs and supplies	33,414
Geological consulting	71,025
Project management, administration and other (Note 7)	401,306
Balance, December 31, 2022	5,500,277
Additions	
Drilling	136,079
Field crew, camp costs and supplies	70,227
Project management, administration and other (Note 7)	393,352
	599,658
Impairment	(6,114,356)
Balance, March 31, 2024	\$ -

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

**4. PROMISSORY NOTE**

Upon completion of the Transaction, \$812,640 (US\$600,000) of accounts payable due URU was converted into a non-interest-bearing promissory note payable maturing January 30, 2023 (18 months from after the completion of the acquisition). The Company applied an effective interest rate of 20% to discount the promissory note to its fair value and recognized a gain of \$182,145 during the year ended December 31, 2021.

As of March 31, 2024, the note has yet to be repaid, and is considered payable on demand and has no specific terms of repayment.

Continuity of the promissory note is as follows:

Balance, December 31, 2021	\$	623,874
Accretion		175,878
Foreign exchange translation		3,149
Balance, December 31, 2022		802,901
Accretion		12,708
Foreign exchange translation		(3,149)
<b>Balance, March 31, 2024</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>812,460</b>

**5. LOANS PAYABLE**

During the period ended March 31, 2024, the Company:

- i) received a loan in the amount of \$50,000 from a corporation who has an officer who is also the interim CEO and director of the Company. The amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no specific terms of repayment. The Company made a repayment of \$1,000.
- ii) received a loan in the amount of \$26,607 (ZAR366,500) from a corporation who has an officer who is also the interim CEO and director of the Company. The amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no specific terms of repayment.
- iii) received a loan in the amount of \$235,410 (CAD 100,000 and USD100,000) from a corporation who has a director who is also a director of the Company. The amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no specific terms of repayment. On March 29, 2024, the loan was assigned to a corporation that holds a shareholding of URU. The loan payable will be repaid plus 12% interest in kind or in securities by December 31, 2024.
- iv) received a loan in the amount of \$55,000 from an arm's length company. The amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no specific terms of repayment.

**6. SHARE CAPITAL**

**Authorized share capital**

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

**Issued and outstanding**

During the fifteen-month period ended March 31, 2024, the Company:

- issued 743,944 common shares valued at \$171,107 to settle payable of \$199,443 and recorded \$28,336 gain on debt settlement in profit and loss.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company:

- issued 25,200 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants for gross proceeds of \$5,796, and accordingly, reallocated \$10,665 from contribution surplus to share capital.

**Escrow shares**

At March 31, 2024, the Company had 16,400,000 shares held in escrow, and 16,400,000 shares vest on July 29, 2024.

**Stock option plan**

The Company has a stock option plan in place under which it is authorized to grant options to directors, senior officers, employees, management company employees, and consultants to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares. Under the plan, the maximum issuance in any 12-month period is limited for any consultant or person providing investor relations services to 2%, and 5% for any other participant. The exercise price of the shares subject to each option shall be determined by the Board, subject to applicable Exchange approval, at the time any option is granted. In no event shall such exercise price be lower than the exercise price permitted by the Exchange. The options can be granted for a maximum term of ten years. Options issued for investor relations services will be subject to a vesting schedule of at least 12 months whereby no more than 25% of the options granted may vest within any three-month period. All other vesting terms are determined by the Board of Directors.

**Stock options**

During the fifteen-month period ended March 31, 2024, the Company granted 1,200,000 stock options to directors of the Company, exercisable at a price of \$0.25 and an expiry date of February 13, 2027. The options vest in equal tranches over a one-year period from the grant date. The options have a fair value of \$206,500, calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following inputs (i) Volatility of 150.00%; (ii) Term of 4 years; (iii) Discount rate of 3.42%; (iv) Dividend rate of Nil; and (v) market stock price of \$0.20. The options vest 20% every 3 months starting February 13, 2023. During the fifteen-month period ended March 31, 2024, the Company recorded \$206,500 of share-based compensation relating to the vesting period.

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
Expressed in Canadian Dollars  
FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

**6. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)**

**Stock options (continued)**

A summary of the Company's stock option activity is as follows:

	Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
<b>Balance, at December 31, 2021</b>	2,785,000	\$ 0.25
Cancelled	<u>(25,000)</u>	0.25
<b>Balance, at December 31, 2022</b>	2,760,000	0.25
Granted	1,200,000	0.25
Cancelled	<u>(210,000)</u>	0.25
<b>Balance, at March 31, 2024</b>	<u>3,750,000</u>	<u>\$ 0.25</u>
<b>Exercisable, March 31, 2024</b>	<u>3,750,000</u>	<u>\$ 0.25</u>

Details of options outstanding as at March 31, 2024:

Exercise price	Number of options outstanding	Expiry date	Number of options exercisable
\$0.25	2,550,000	November 9, 2025	2,550,000
\$0.25	1,200,000	February 13, 2027	1,200,000
	<u>3,750,000</u>		<u>3,750,000</u>

The weighted average remaining contractual life of options outstanding as at March 31, 2024 is 2.02 years (December 31, 2022 – 2.86 years)

**Warrants**

A summary of the Company's warrant activity is as follows:

	Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
<b>Balance, at December 31, 2021</b>	86,958	\$ 0.23
Exercised	(25,200)	0.23
Expired	<u>(61,758)</u>	0.23
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022 and March 31, 2024</b>	<u>-</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

---

**7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel include the Company's executive officers and Board of Director members.

During the fifteen-month period ended March 31, 2024, the Company paid or accrued:

- i) \$10,000 (year ended December 31, 2022 - \$60,000) in management fees to the former CEO.
- ii) \$88,811 (year ended December 31, 2022 - \$Nil) in management fees to a director of the Company.
- iii) \$112,500 (year ended December 31, 2022 - \$87,500) in professional fees to an accounting firm in which the CFO has an interest.
- iv) \$30,000 (year ended December 31, 2022 - \$24,000) in consulting fees to a director of the Company.
- v) \$204,160 (year ended December 31, 2022 - \$469,540) in exploration expenditures, relating to project management, administration and other, to a corporation who has an officer who was also the interim CEO and a director of the Company.
- vi) \$206,500 (year ended December 31, 2022 - \$Nil) in share-based compensation to directors of the Company.

At March 31, 2024, the Company had:

- i) \$429,666 (December 31, 2022 - \$120,823) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities relating to amounts owed to officers and directors of the Company, including amounts payable to a corporation who has an officer and who is also a director of the Company.
- ii) \$75,607 (December 31, 2022 - \$Nil) in loans payable due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are due on demand.

**8. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

The Company defines its capital as shareholders' equity. The Company manages its capital structure to maximize its financial flexibility making adjustments to it in response to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets and business opportunities. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the fifteen-month period ended March 31, 2024. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

**9. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS**

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

*Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfil its obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash. The Company's management believes it has no significant credit risk as its cash is held with a major Canadian financial institution.

*Liquidity risk*

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. At March 31, 2024, the Company had a cash balance of \$9,363 (December 31, 2022 - \$424,380), and \$1,774,310 (December 31, 2022 - \$1,045,315) of current liabilities. The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subjected to normal trade terms.

*Market risk*

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates prices. The Company is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk.

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

**9. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (CONTINUED)***Foreign currency risk*

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies through its operations in South Africa. The Company monitors this exposure but has no hedge positions. As at March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022, the Company was exposed to currency risk through the following financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar:

	March 31, 2024		December 31, 2022	
	South African Rand (\$CAD equivalent)	US Dollars (\$CAD equivalent)	South African Rand (\$CAD equivalent)	US Dollars (\$CAD equivalent)
Cash	\$ 6,814	\$ -	\$ 51,710	\$ -
Commodity tax receivable	20,150	-	104,586	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(271,241)	-	(131,444)	-
Loans payable	(26,607)	(6,133)	-	-
Note payable	-	(812,460)	-	(802,901)
	<b>\$ (270,884)</b>	<b>\$ (818,593)</b>	<b>\$ 24,852</b>	<b>\$ (802,901)</b>

Based on the above net exposures at March 31, 2024, a 10% depreciation or appreciation of the above currencies against the Canadian dollar would result in an increase or decrease of approximately \$128,100 (December 31, 2022 - \$77,800) in the Company's after-tax net loss, respectively.

**10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company's operations comprise a single reporting segment. As the operations comprise a single reporting segment, amounts disclosed in the financial statements for expenses and loss for the period also represent segmented amounts.

All of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets are in South Africa.

**11. INCOME TAXES**

The provision for income taxes differs from the amount calculated using the Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate of 27% as follows:

	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2022
Pre-tax loss for the year	\$ (7,147,059)	\$ (1,003,563)
Statutory tax rate	27%	27%
Estimated income tax recovery	1,929,706	(265,609)
Permanent differences	54,436	101,514
Differences between Canadian and foreign tax rates, and true-up adjustments	234,485	73,434
Unused tax losses and tax offsets not recognized	2,109,755	90,630
Total income tax	-	-

**ZEB NICKEL CORP.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
Expressed in Canadian Dollars  
FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

**11. INCOME TAXES (CONTINUED)**

Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustments, by tax authorities. The significant components of the Company's deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

		March 31, 2024		December 31, 2022
Share issue costs	\$	16,037	\$	25,635
Non-capital losses available for future periods		2,630,979		514,632
Note payable		14,912		11,906
Net deferred income tax assets not recognized	\$	2,661,928	\$	552,173

The Company has accumulated Canadian non-capital losses of approximately \$2,453,161, which may be deducted in the calculation of taxable income in future years. The losses expire in 20 years after the losses incurred, commencing 2037. The Company has accumulated South African non-capital losses of approximately \$1,968,626, which may be deducted in the calculation of taxable income in future years. The losses can be carried forward indefinitely.